

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ASSOCIATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE
LAW JUDGES,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL SERVICE IMPASSES PANEL,
and MARK ANTHONY CARTER, in his
official capacity as Chairman of the Federal
Service Impasses Panel,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-01026-ABJ

The Honorable Amy Berman Jackson

**ASSOCIATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1035 Cambridge Street, Suite One
Cambridge, MA 02141
(617) 286-2392
matt@guptawessler.com

DEEPAK GUPTA
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

NEIL K. SAWHNEY
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336
neil@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Plaintiff

April 24, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authoritiesii

Statutory and factual background.....1

1. Congress establishes a statutory framework for federal labor relations.4

2. Congress creates the Federal Services Impasses Panel as an independent multimember body charged with resolving federal-sector labor impasses.5

3. Congress forecloses administrative or judicial review of Panel orders.....6

4. President Trump fires every member of the Panel and replaces them with ten appointees representing exclusively anti-union perspectives.6

5. The Association of Administrative Law Judges reaches impasse with the Social Security Administration.8

6. The Panel asserts jurisdiction, rejecting the Association’s constitutional objections under the Appointments Clause.9

7. The Panel issues a binding and unreviewable final decision that is inflicting immediate and irreparable harms on the Association.10

Argument13

I. The Association’s Appointments Clause claim is likely to succeed.....13

A. All of the Panel’s members were unconstitutionally appointed.15

1. The Panel members are officers, not employees.....15

2. Because the Panel members are principal officers, their appointments must be confirmed by the Senate.....17

B. This Court has jurisdiction over the Association’s constitutional claim. ...22

1. The *Free Enterprise* factors all weigh in favor of jurisdiction here.22

a. The Association cannot meaningfully pursue its constitutional claim within the statutory-review process. ...24

b. The Association’s constitutional challenge is wholly collateral from the merits of the Panel’s decision and does not require agency expertise.27

2. *Free Enterprise*, not *Elgin*, controls here.28

II. The Association is already suffering—and will continue to suffer— irreparable harm without preliminary injunctive relief.31

III. The balance of the equities and the public interest weigh in favor of a preliminary injunction.35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	2, 14
<i>American Meat Institute v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>judgment reinstated</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>American Federation of Government Employees, AFL-CIO v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 778 F.2d 850 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	26
<i>American Federation of Government Employees, AFL-CIO v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Andrade v. Lauer</i> , 729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Arch Coal, Inc. v. Acosta</i> , 888 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	24, 28
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Association of American Railroads v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Atlas Air, Inc. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 928 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Aurelius Inv., LLC v. Puerto Rico</i> , 915 F.3d 838 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. granted sub nom. on other questions</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2735 (2019).....	20
<i>Bebo v. Securities and Exchange Commission.</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Bennett v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Berkley v. Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 896 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Bombardier, Inc. v. United States Department of Labor</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2015)	24
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	34
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667, 681 (1986)	30
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1970)	15, 16

Califano v. Sanders,
430 U.S. 99 (1977) 27

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 33

Council of Prison Locals v. Brewer,
735 F.2d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1984) *passim*

Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads,
575 U.S. 43 (2015) 17

Department of Treasury v. Federal Labor Relations Authority,
707 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 25

Edmond v. United States,
520 U.S. 651 (1997) *passim*

Elgin v. Department of Treasury,
567 U.S. 1 (2012) 28, 29, 30, 31

Federal Trade Commission v. Dean Foods Co.,
384 U.S. 597 (1966) 34

Federal Trade Commission v. Standard Oil Co. of California,
449 U.S. 232 (1980) 31

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board,
561 U.S. 477 (2010) *passim*

Freytag v. Commissioner,
501 U.S. 868 (1991) 14, 16, 34, 36

In re Grand Jury Investigation,
916 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 17, 18, 20

Intercollegiate Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Board,
684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 18, 19, 20

Ironridge Global IV, Ltd. v. Securities and Exchange Commission,
146 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2015) 35

Jackson v. District of Columbia,
254 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 34

Jarkesy v. Securities and Exchange Commission,
803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015) *passim*

L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli,
2020 WL 985376 (D.D.C. Mar. 1, 2020) 22

Lucia v. Securities and Exchange Commission,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) 1, 15, 16, 17

Marks v. CIA,
 590 F.2d 997 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 20

National Air Traffic Controllers Association v. Fed. Service Impasses Panel,
 606 F.3d 780 (D.C. Cir. 2010) *passim*

National Federation of Federal Employees v. Department of Interior,
 526 U.S. 86 (1999) 4

National Federation of Federal Employees v. Weinberger,
 818 F.2d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 27, 34

National Labor Relations Board v. Southwest General, Inc.,
 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) 1, 15, 35

National Treasury Employees Union v. King,
 961 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 27, 31, 34

National Treasury Employees Union and U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
 63 F.L.R.A. 183 (Mar. 31, 2009) 18, 25

Patent Office Professional Association v. Federal Labor Relations Authority,
 26 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 6

Ramirez v. United States Customs & Border Protection,
 709 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2010) 34

Ramirez v. United States Immigration & Customs Enforcement,
 310 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2018) 35

Steadman v. Governor, U.S. Soldiers and Airmen’s Home,
 918 F.2d 963 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 27

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
 510 U.S. 200 (1994) *passim*

Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. Federal Communications Commission,
 93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 27

Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP,
 940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 22

Turgeon v. Federal Labor Relations Authority,
 677 F.2d 937 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 25

*U.S. Department of Justice Federal Bureau of Prisons Federal Correctional Complex Coleman, Florida
 v. Federal Labor Relations Authority*,
 737 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 6

United States v. Germaine,
 99 U.S. 508 (1879) 15, 16

Webster v. Doe,
 486 U.S. 592 (1988) 30

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 13

Statutes and constitutional provisions

U.S. Constitution Art. II, § 2, Cl. 2..... 1, 13, 15, 21
 3 U.S.C. § 301 21
 5 U.S.C. § 7101 4
 5 U.S.C. § 7104..... 4, 5, 25
 5 U.S.C. § 7105..... 4
 5 U.S.C. § 7116..... 6, 25
 5 U.S.C. § 7118..... 25, 26
 5 U.S.C. § 7119..... *passim*
 5 U.S.C. § 7123..... 4, 24
 17 U.S.C. § 803..... 19
 5 C.F.R. § 2471.6..... 5, 16

Other authorities

Center for Budget and Policy Priorities,
Chart Book: Social Security Disability Insurance (Sept. 6, 2019). 9
 Catherine L. Fisk & Martin H. Malin,
After Janus, 107 Cal. L. Rev. 1821 (2019) 8
Presidential Succession and Delegation in Case of Disability,
5 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 91 (1981) 20
 The Federalist No. 76 (M. Beloff ed. 1987) (A. Hamilton) 15
 The Federalist No. 76 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton) 15
 Hanah Metchis Volokh,
A Read-the-Bill Rule for Congress, 76 Mo. L. Rev. 135 (2011) 20
 Erich Wagner,
Labor Groups and Lawmakers Vow to Fight ‘All-out Assault’ on Unions and Federal Employee Rights,
Government Executive (Sept. 24, 2019) 8
 Eric Yoder,
Trump administration tells agencies to restrict unions in the workplace, Washinton Post (Oct. 7, 2019).... 8
